## 505034811 08/03/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5081562

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GREEN SOURCE HOLDINGS LLC	07/19/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AUSTIN RUBBER COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	506 WEST 14TH STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE C
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78701

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61594129
Patent Number:	7767722
Patent Number:	8445553
Patent Number:	8680166
Patent Number:	8957118
Patent Number:	9181490
PCT Number:	US2007008858

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)783-6031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027836040

**Email:** pto-pat-email@rothwellfigg.com

Correspondent Name: ROTHWELL FIGG ERNST & MANBECK P.C.

Address Line 1: 607 14TH STREET, N.W., SUITE 800

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3406-0000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AYDIN H. HARSTON, PH.D., 65,249
SIGNATURE:	/Aydin H. Harston/

PATENT 505034811 REEL: 046547 FRAME: 0633

DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2018
Total Attachments: 8	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Patent Assignment") is made as of the 19th day of July, 2018, by and between GREEN SOURCE HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 506 West 14<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite C, Austin, Texas 78701 (the "Assignor"), and AUSTIN RUBBER COMPANY LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 506 West 14<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite C, Austin, Texas 78701 and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called the "Assignee").

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby assumes and accepts, all of Assignor's right title, and interest throughout the world in and to the following:
- a. the inventions and improvements which are the subject of the patent(s) and patent application(s) listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, this assignment including said patent(s) and patent application(s), any and all United States and foreign utility patents and patent applications, including continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, reissues, extensions, renewals, and reexamination applications, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said patent(s) and/or patent application(s) under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and Assignor authorizes the Assignee to apply in all countries in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements (the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>");
- b. all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor as related to the Assigned Patents accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
- c. any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing Assigned Patents; and
- d. any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing Assigned Patents, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal relief.

**EXECUTION VERSION** 

- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon arising out of, or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Texas, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Texas or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

# **EXECUTION VERSION**

Name: Lo. to titaling to CEE  Title: CEO	
SIGNED, on behalf of the said Assignee	
Austin Rubber Company LLC	
Named John H. Walsh Title: EVP	
WITNESS: (optional)  By: Pallut J. Hullia  Signature  Typed Name: Robert S. Guerra	
Date: 7/12-/18	
WITNESS: (optional)	
By:Signature	
Typed Name:	
Date:	
NO LEGALIZATION REQUIRED. MAY BE NOTARIZED IF DESIRED FOR FURTHER PROOF OF EXECUTION.	
#1575866	

Green Source Holdings LLC

# **SCHEDULE A**

<u>Docket Number</u> <u>Appl. Serial Number or Patent Number</u>

3406-101US U.S. 7,767,722

3406-101PCT PCT/US2007/008858

3406-104US-DIV U.S. 8,445,553

3406-108US U.S. 8,680,166

3406-110US U.S. 8,957,118

3688-109US U.S. 9,181,490

3688-109US-P01 U.S. 61/594,129

3406-0101AE 530/2009

3406-0101AM (Eurasia) 015965

3406-0101AP AP 4299

3406-0101AR AR 064173 B1

3406-0101AT 2102277

3406-0101AU 2007333019

3406-0101AZ (Eurasia) 015965

3406-0101BE 2102277

3406-0101BG 2102277

3406-0101BR PI 0720110-9

3406-0101BY (Eurasia) 015965

3406-0101CA 2671567

3406-0101CH 2102277

3406-0101CL 49890

1

3406-0101CN	ZL200780045579.1
3406-0101CN	ZL200780045579.1

3406-0101CO 2851

3406-0101CU 23665

3406-0101CY 2102277

3406-0101CZ 2102277

3406-0101DE 60 2007040266.2

3406-0101DE-DIV 602007049924.0

3406-0101DK 2102277

3406-0101EA 015965

3406-0101EE 2102277

3406-0101EP 2102277

3406-0101EP-DIV 2784109

3406-0101ES 2102277

3406-0101ES-DIV 2784109

3406-0101FI 2102277

3406-0101FR 2102277

3406-0101FR-DIV 2784109

3406-0101GB 2102277

3406-0101GB-DIV 2784109

3406-0101GC 2007/9672

3406-0101GR 2102277

3406-0101HK HK1135999

3406-0101HU 2102277

3406-0101ID ID 0027474

3406-0101IE 2102277

3406-0101IN 271970

3406-0101IR 52443

3406-0101IS 2102277

3406-0101IT 502015000015266

3406-0101IT-DIV 502017000037203

3406-0101JP 5737684

3406-0101JP-D01 2015-005826

3406-0101KG (Eurasia) 015965

3406-0101KR 2009-7014446

3406-0101KR-DIV 10-1597564

3406-0101KZ (Eurasia) 015965

3406-0101LT 2102277

3406-0101LU 2102277

3406-0101LV 2102277

3406-0101MC 2102277

3406-0101MD (Eurasia) 015965

3406-0101MO J/000886

3406-0101MT 2102277

3406-0101MX 286325

3406-0101MY MY-148541-A

3406-0101NL 2102277

3406-0101OA 14544

3406-0101PCT WO 2008/073136

3406-0101PE 6317

3406-0101PH 12009501167

3406-0101PL 2102277

3406-0101PT 2102277

3406-0101RO 2102277

3406-0101RU (Eurasia) 015965

3406-0101SE 2102277

3406-0101SG 153230

3406-0101SI 2102277

3406-0101SK 2102277

3406-0101TH 99227

3406-0101TJ (Eurasia) 015965

3406-0101TM (Eurasia) 015965

3406-0101TR 2102277

3406-0101TW I426096

3406-0101TW-D01 I512020

3406-0101UA 96779

3406-0101US 7767722

3688-109ZA	2014/0642 (South Africa)

3688-109VN 1-2014-02596 (Vietnam)

3688-109UA 115977 (Ukraine)

3688-109TW 1576422 (Taiwan)

3688-109SG 11201404544S (Singapore)

3688-109NG NG/PT/C/2014/357 (Nigeria)

3688-109MY PI 2014002252 (Malaysia)

3688-109MX 353391 (Mexico)

3688-109MO J/2565 (Macau)

3688-109JP 6140734 (Japan)

3688-109IL 233844 (Israel)

3688-109HK 15103647.4 (Hong Kong)

3688-109GCC2 2013/34526 (Gulf Cooperation Council)

3688-109EP 13 705 661.0 (Europe)

3688-109EA 027723 (Eurasian patent- validated in Belarus and Russian

Federation)

3688-109CO 30185 (Colombia)

3688-109CN ZL201380017313.1 (China)

3688-109AU AU2013214847 B2 (Australia)

3688-109AP 4395 (African Regional Intellectual Property Organization

5